

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4721 OF 2011

AIRFREIGHT EMPLOYEES UNION

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

THE ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER, BANGALORE

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant states that he has obtained instructions from his client to the effect that the workman, J. Melquier Celestine was dismissed from service of DHL Worldwide Express Pvt. Ltd.<sup>1</sup> on 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2003.

2. In view of the aforesaid submission, we do not propose to go into the legal issue raised in the present appeal which will be an academic exercise. However, the said issue is left open for adjudication in an appropriate case.

3. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed along with pending application(s), if any.

.....J.  
[ HIMA KOHLI ]

.....J.  
[ RAJESH BINDAL ]

New Delhi;  
JULY 27, 2023.  
RM

---

1 Respondent No.1 deleted vide order dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 of the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4721/2011

AIRFREIGHT EMPLOYEES UNION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER, BANGALORE

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.  
Ms. Supreeta Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham K, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order along with pending application(s), if any.

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS  
(Signed Order is placed on the file)

(Nand Kishor)  
Court Master(NSH)